
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Jonathan Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor Robert Evans (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Kira Gabbert, Ryan Thomson, Sam Webber and 
Rebecca Wiffen 
 
 

 
 A meeting of the Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee will be 

held at Bromley Civic Centre on THURSDAY 19 JANUARY 2023 AT 7.00 PM  

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic 

Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend the 
meeting: you can ask questions submitted in advance (see item 3 on the agenda) or 

just observe the meeting. There will be limited space for members of the public to 
attend the meeting – if you wish to attend please contact us, before the day of the 

meeting if possible, using our web-form:  
 
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/Counci lMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  

 
Please be prepared to follow the identified social distancing guidance at the meeting, 

including wearing a face covering. 
 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

 
Paper copies of this agenda will not be provided at the meeting.   Copies can 

be printed off at http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/.  Any member of the public 
requiring a paper copy of the agenda may request one in advance of the 

meeting by contacting the Clerk to the Committee, giving 24 hours’ notice 
before the meeting. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   Kerry.Nicholls@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7840   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 11 January 2023 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on 

each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 

the meeting.   
 

Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 

days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 
specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 
by 5.00pm on Friday 13 January 2023. 

 

4    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022 AND MATTERS 

OUTSTANDING (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 
 

5    PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF DECISIONS FOR THE CHILDREN, EDUCATION & 

FAMILIES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

 

a    CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - QUARTERS 2 AND 3 2022/23 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 

b    2023/24 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (Pages 15 - 28) 

 

6    POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS  

 

a    CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 
2023/24 (Pages 29 - 50) 

 



1 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 18 January 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
  

Councillors Nicky Dykes, Hannah Gray, Christine Harris and 
Simon Jeal 

 
Also Present: 

 

 Councillor Kieran Terry, Executive Assistant to the Children, 
Education and Families Portfolio 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Dykes. 
 

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 

 
There were no questions 
 

 

4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2021 AND 
MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021, excluding exempt 
information, were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
5   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

FSD22008 
 

On November 24th 2021, the Executive received a report summarising the current 
position on capital expenditure and receipts following the 2nd quarter of 2021/22 
and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four-year period 2021/22 to 

2024/25. The report before the Sub-Committee highlighted the current position 
agreed by the Executive and the Leader in respect of the Capital Programme for 

the Children, Education and Families Portfolio.  The latest programme for this 
portfolio was set out in Appendix A of the report and detailed comments on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
18 January 2022 
 

 2 

individual schemes were shown in Appendix B. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to note and 
acknowledge the current position in respect of Capital Schemes, as agreed 
by the Executive on 24th November 2021. 

 

 

6   CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT 
BUDGET 2022/23 
Report CEF22008 

 
The report considered the Portfolio Holder’s Draft 2022/23 Budget which 

incorporated the future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options 
reported to Executive on 12th January 2022. Members were requested to consider 
the initial draft budget being proposed and identify any further action that might be 

taken to reduce cost pressures facing the Council over the next four years.  
Executive were requesting that each PDS Committee considered the proposed 

initial draft budget savings and cost pressures for their Portfolio with the views of 
each PDS Committee be reported back to the next meeting of the Executive, prior 
to the Executive making recommendations to Council on 2022/23 Council Tax 

levels.  There were still outstanding issues and areas of uncertainty remaining. 
Any further updates will be included in the 2022/23 Council Tax report to the next 
meeting of the Executive. 

 
In opening the discussion, the Chairman noted that at the last meeting in January 

2021, the Committee had considered issues around the minimum funding 
guarantee, the slowing of the rate of increase of Education Care and Health Plans 
(EHCPs) which it now appeared had not happened, and the ending of the (Covid) 

redeployment of health colleagues who would be returning to their substantive 
posts.  It was also noted that the Committee had previously considered the 

potential deficit in future years.  Members noted that the Chairman of the PDS 
Committee had circulated a report which had recommended establishing a specific 
contingency fund for children’s social care to address cost pressures arising from 

placements.  The Chairman noted that the current position seemed similar to the 
previous year. 

 
In response to a question, the Director of Children, Education and Families 
confirmed that no specific amount had been set aside for Covid catch up activities 

for children looked after, although a Government Grant was available for Covid 
catch-up.  Evidence suggested that children looked after were doing well and 

continued to make progress in all areas.  The progress of children looked after 
was kept under review, especially in terms of attainment, and these reviews were 
undertaken every six months.  The Sub-Committee noted that the issue of Covid 

Catch-up had been raised by both the Living in Care Council (LinCC) and the 
Bromley Youth Council (BYC). 

 
In relation to SEN Transport, the Sub-Committee noted that mitigations to address 
the ongoing cost pressures continued to be a work in progress and there were a 

number of areas that were being reviewed.  A Transport Group had been 
established to look at a range of options, although the Sub-Committee noted that 

Page 4



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
18 January 2022 

 

 
 

3 

none would have an immediate i
[...]
or of Children, Education and Families 
reported that conversations were underway across London to identify suitable 

properties London-wide.  This would enable secure accommodation placements to 
be available pan-London and as a contributor the London Borough of Bromley 

would be able to call on the resource where necessary.  
 
In response to a question from the Chairman concerning whether there was any 

additional Covid Support Grant to support schools, especially smaller one form 
entry schools, with additional utility costs resulting from the need to have 

increased ventilation in classrooms during the winter months, the Head of 
Education and Children Social Care Finance confirmed that the Covid Support 
Grant contained an element for such increased costs however, schools were 

primarily funded through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and this funding had 
been increased for 2022/23. 

 
The Chairman noted that referrals through the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) were increasing and sought assurances that support was being provided 

by the other partner agencies. 
 

Page 5



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
18 January 2022 
 

 4 

The Chairman noted that there were a number of areas of savings that may not 
immediately be apparent including, but not limited to: 

 

 The Looked After Children and Care Leavers Team was fully staffed thus 
reducing costs on agency staff. 

 There had been improvements in the stability of placements. 

 A very good Foster Carer training scheme was in place which supported 

placement stability, and this was a growth area for which Bromley should be 
commended. 

 
The Chairman expressed concerns in relation to SEND Tribunals, noting that head 
teachers had reported that it took an average of 30 hours to put together a report 

for a tribunal.  It was therefore important to review the reasons why decisions 
made by the Local Authority were being overturned as this had financial 

implications.  In response, the Director of Education confirmed that this was an 
area that was under close review.  The Sub-Committee received reassurance that 
efforts were made to mediate with families and enhanced support was provided.  

Throughout the statutory assessment process, the Local Authority worked 
extensively with families.  It was further noted that this was a national issue and 

the outcome of the national SEND Review was expected sometime in the Spring.  
This review would need to address some of the existing systemic issues. 
 

In relation to a question concerning the shortage of Educational Psychologists, the 
Sub-Committee noted that additional funding had been allocated to support 

recruitment and the position had improved from the previous year.  The Director of 
Children, Education and Families highlighted that the shortage in Education 
Psychologists was a national issue.  Work was underway to improve existing 

terms and conditions to make the London Borough of Bromley a more attractive 
option for prospective staff.  The Committee noted that there were many important 

elements to the work of Education Psychologists and their role was not limited to 
work on statutory assessments. 
  

RESOLVED: That 
 

i) The update on the financial forecast for 2022/23 to 2025/26 be noted; 
ii) The initial draft 2022/23 budget be noted as a basis for setting the 

2022/23 budget; and 

iii) The Executive be recommended to note the comments of the Children, 
Education & Families Budget Sub-Committee on the initial draft 2022/23 

budget at its meeting on 12 February 2022. 
 

 

7   2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
Report CEF22009 

 

The report provided an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2022/23 and an 
overview of how this would be spent. 

 
The Head of Education and Children’s Social Care Finance confirmed that no 
funding had been transferred between the Schools’ Block and the High Needs 

Page 6



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
18 January 2022 

 

 
 

5 

Block.  The Local Authority followed the strict guidelines from the DfE for the 
distribution of funding to schools under the National Funding Formula.  The Sub-

Committee also noted that the Minimum Funding Guarantee was set at 1%. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Education confirmed that the School 

Admissions Team was resilient and whilst it was the Team’s busiest time of year, 
staff were holding up well in terms of the pressures.  The Sub-Committee noted 

that an experienced Admissions and Transport Manager had been recruited. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to approve the 

Dedicated Schools Grant allocation and the methodology of its distribution. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.46 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
FSD23007 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION, AND 
FAMILIES 

Date:  
For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Children, Education and Families 

Budget Sub-Committee on 19 January 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - QUARTERS 2 AND 3 
2022/23  

Contact Officer: Sean Cosgrove, Principal Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 4792   E-mail: sean.cosgrove@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 On 18 January 2023, the Executive will receive a report summarising the current position on 
capital expenditure and receipts following the third quarter of 2022/23 and be asked to agree a 

revised capital programme for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27. This report highlights changes to 
be put to the Executive and the Leader in respect of the capital programme for the Children, 
Education and Families Portfolio and also includes memorandum details of changes agreed in 

the report, received by Executive on 30 November 2022, covering capital expenditure and 
receipts in the second quarter. The revised programme for this portfolio is set out in Appendix A 

and detailed comments on individual schemes are shown in Appendix B. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1  The Portfolio Holder is asked to note and acknowledge the changes to be put to the 
Executive on 18 January 2023. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:sean.cosgrove@bromley.gov.uk


  

2 

 
Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children: 

 
1. Summary of Impact: 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: capital programme monitoring is part of the planning and review 

process for all services. Capital schemes help to maintain and improve the quality of life in the 
borough.  Effective asset management planning (AMP) is a crucial corporate activity if a local 

authority is to achieve its corporate and service aims and objectives and deliver its services. For 
each of our portfolios and service priorities, we review our main aims and outcomes through the 
AMP process and identify those that require the use of capital assets. Our primary concern is to 

ensure that capital investment provides value for money and matches the Council’s overall 
priorities as set out in the Community Plan and in “Building a Better Bromley”. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  
 

2. Budget head/performance centre: capital programme 
 

3. Total current budget for this head: £27.7m for the Children, Education and Families Portfolio 
over the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 

 

4. Source of funding:  capital grants, capital receipts, s106 and earmarked revenue contributions 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 1
[...]
9 23,338

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES PORTFOLIO - APPROVED CAPITAL PROGRAMME Q3 2223

P
age 14



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF23001 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

Decision Maker: 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND 
FAMILIES 

Date:  

 
For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Children, Education and Families Budget 

Sub-Committee on 19 January 2023 and Schools Forum on 26 January 

2023 
 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: 2023/24 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance, Children, Education and Families 
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  David.Bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All Wards 

1. Reason for report 

1.1. This report provides an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2023/24 and an overview of how 

this will be spent. 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

i) Note the DSG Allocation for 2023/24; 

ii) Provide any comments for consideration to the Portfolio Holder. 

2.2 The Schools Forum is requested to:  

i) Review the DSG income and forecast expenditure for 2023/24. 

2.3 Subject to the views of the Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee and 

those of the Schools Forum, the Portfolio Holder is asked to approve the Dedicated 
Schools Grant allocation for 2023/24 and the methodology of its distribution. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5b



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget setting supports the 
provision of services to vulnerable young people  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
_____________________________________________
[...]
ease. Early Years DSG is 

adjusted in year to take account of take up during the year, so the figure will change as the year 
progresses. However, the projected expenditure has been adjusted to reflect the increase and 
ensure the block remains balanced.  

3.11. The funding calculation also allows for supplements paid to providers for SEN and £500k to be 
transferred from the Early Years block to the High Needs Block to support Early Years children 

Page 18



  

5 

with SEND centrally. This proposal meets DfE requirements for a ‘pass through’ rate of at least 
95%. These proposals give a Bromley pass through rate of 98%. The rates also bring us more in 

line with authorities in London where Bromley was previously an outlier on both measures, but in 
particular the 2 year old rate.  

3.12. The rate and methodology of deprivation payments has also been undertaken. Bromley currently 

pays a setting level deprivation supplement (SLDS), to group settings where a high proportion of 
the children live in postcodes in deprived areas. This is currently funded at £0.30 per hour for both 

Universal hours and Extended hours for three- and four-year-olds. Data taken from the Income 
Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) website is used to help identify which settings have 
the highest proportion of children from postcodes in deprived areas. The proposal is to remove 

the SLDS and increase the Child Level Deprivation Supplement (CLDS) for eligible three and four 
year olds. This ensures that this element of funding is targeted at the most vulnerable children 

regardless of which setting they attend. This is factored into the overall calculations 

Schools Block 

Grant 2023/24 – Pupil Led £254,247,647 

Premises related funding 
(rates) 

£1,757,846 

Growth Funding £1,146,694 

Recoupment -£1,692,560 

Expenditure 2023/24 £255,459,627 

Expected (Over)/ 
Underspend 

(£0) 

 

3.13. The Schools Block funding has been calculated using the October 2022 Census pu
[...]
393,997 0

Bullers Wood School for Boys 5,847,114 5,870,458 5,885,105 5,874,886 0

Bishop Justus CofE School 7,937,263 7,977,361 7,977,419 7,974,783 0

Bullers Wood School 7,119,410 7,138,863 7,180,160 7,152,987 0

Coopers School 7,869,225 7,901,507 7,919,982 7,906,148 0

Langley Park School for Boys 6,653,199 6,667,497 6,715,621 6,684,609 0

Ravens Wood School 7,258,843 7,279,784 7,319,295 7,293,141 0

Newstead Wood School 4,833,254 4,841,710 4,879,943 4,855,980 0

Kemnal Technology College 4,653,826 4,687,359 4,641,575 4,675,727 0

Hayes School 7,541,076 7,557,130 7,613,043 7,576,747 0

Chislehurst School for Girls 6,163,380 6,191,481 6,197,766 6,192,404 0

Charles Darwin School 7,257,545 7,288,355 7,302,738 7,291,844 0

Langley Park School for Girls 7,268,065 7,284,681 7,335,278 7,302,387 0

The Ravensbourne School 7,377,531 7,413,178 7,416,624 7,412,343 0

Darrick Wood School 8,082,007 8,104,432 8,152,229 8,120,537 0

Downe Primary School 459,513 464,774 454,423 461,645 0

255,265,074 256,154,782 256,147,567 256,176,640 884,661

MFG £ 1,024,171 833,007 1,093,493 884,661

MFG number 25 21 26 21

Does not include supplementary grant for 2023/24, details of which will come from DfE in May 2023 (estimated total £8.754m)

13 Page 28



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF23002 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Date:  19 January 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 

 

Non-Executive 

 

Non-Key 

 

Title: CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT 
BUDGET 2023/24 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance, Children, Education and Families 
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  David.Bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1. The prime purpose of this report is to consider the Portfolio Holder’s Draft 2023/24 Budget which 
incorporates future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options which have been 
reported to Executive on 18th January 2023. Members are requested to consider the initial draft 

budget being proposed and also identify any further action that might be taken to reduce cost 
pressures facing the Council over the next four years. 

 
1.2. Executive are requesting that each PDS Committee consider the proposed initial draft budget 

savings and cost pressures for their Portfolio and the views of each PDS Committee be reported 

back to the next meeting of the Executive, prior to the Executive making recommendations to 
Council on 2023/24 Council Tax levels. 

 
1.3. There are still outstanding issues and areas of uncertainty remaining. Any further updates will be 

included in the 2023/24 Council Tax report to the next meeting of the Executive. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

i) Consider the update on the financial forecast for 2023/24 to 2026/27; 

ii) Consider the initial draft 2023/24 budget as a basis for setting the 2023/24 budget; and 

iii) Provide comments on the initial draft 2023/24 budget for the February meeting of the 
Council’s Executive. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6a



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget setting supports the 
provision of services to vulnerable young people  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Children, Education and Families portfolio budgets 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £66,980k (draft 2023/24 budget) 
 


[...]
          0                                        1,027,340            5,467,990            14,027,550          

1,070,000            515,470            80,920Cr                             1,504,550            10,841,400          66,980,240          

22

P
age 49



T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022 AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	5a Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarters 2 and 3 2022/23
	App. A and B to Capital Programme Monitoring

	5b 2023/24 Dedicated Schools Grant
	App. 1-3 to 2023/24 Dedicated Schools Grant

	6a Children, Education and Families Portfolio Draft Budget 2023/24
	App. 1 to Children, Education and Families Portfolio Draft Budget 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 19 January 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Andrews (Chairman) 

Councillor Robert Evans (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, 

Ryan Thomson and Rebecca Wiffen 
 

Also Present: 

 
Councillor Jeremy Adams (observing Member) 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Webber and 
Councillor Graeme Casey attended as his substitute.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Robert Evans declared that he was the Vice-Chair of Governors of 
St Olave’s Grammar School and a Trustee of the Impact Multi Academy 
Trust. 

 
3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 

 
No questions were received.  

 
4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022 AND 

MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

5   PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF DECISIONS FOR THE CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & FAMILIES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
a CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - QUARTERS 2 AND 

3 2022/23  

Report FSD23007 

 
The report presented the capital programme monitoring position for Quarters 

2 and 3 of the 2022/23 financial year and the revised capital programme for 
the four-year period 2022/23 to 2026/27 which had been approved by the 

Council’s Executive at its meeting on 18 January 2023. 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2023 
 

 2 

 
In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman, the Head of Finance: 

Children, Education and Families confirmed that Section 106 funding for 
education purposes was held within the Basic Need budget.  Regular reports 
were made to the Children, Education and Families PDS Committee on the 

allocation of Section 106 funds, with all projects taking account of any 
geographical or time requirements of specific funds.  A Member was 

concerned at the out-of-date commentary for some schemes within the 
Approved Capital Programme and this would be flagged with the Principal 
Accountant following the meeting.  In response to another question, the 

Director of Children, Education and Families reported that the refurbishment 
of the Saxon Family Contact Centre had been successfully completed.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to note and 
acknowledge the changes put to the Council’s Executive on 18 January 

2023. 

 
b 2023/24 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  

Report CEF23001 

 

The report provided an outline of the final Dedicated Schools Grant allocation 
for 2023/23 and an overview of how this would be spent.  The report would 
also be presented to the meeting of the Schools’ Forum on 26 January 2023 

for consultation purposes.   
 

In considering the four options for the 2023/24 Dedicated Schools Grant 
formula, a Member underlined the need to provide as much support as 
possible to disadvantaged pupils and suggested Option 2: Basic rates at 

National Funding Formula and Maximum Deprivation Rates be agreed.  In 
response, the Head of Finance: Children, Education and Families advised that 

the four options were broadly similar but that it was recommended that Option 
4: Inflating all National Funding Formula rates across the board by +0.5% be 
agreed.  This was because Option 4 was as close as possible to the National 

Funding Formula and would minimise the funding disruption to schools once 
the National Funding Formula was rolled out.  Once the funding formula for 

the 2023/24 financial year had been agreed, the majority of Dedicated 
Schools Grant would be returned to the Department for Education which 
distributed funds directly to the Borough’s academies.  The Local Authority 

kept a small portion of the Dedicated Schools Grant, including the allocations 
for the Early Years Block and Schools’ Central Block.  The Vice-Chairman 

was concerned to note an additional contribution made to the Schools’ Central 
Block by the Local Authority totalling £510k for the 2023/24 financial year.  
The Head of Finance: Children, Education and Families advised that this had 

previously been agreed to offset to an annual reduction in funding from the 
Department for Education for the Schools’ Central Block.  Any reduction in the 

additional contribution was a matter for Members but there was limited scope 
to make savings due to a number of areas of mandatory spend, including 
school licenses.  

 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2023 

 

 
 

3 

Another Member asked a question about deprivation payments and the Head 
of Finance: Children, Education and Families clarified that as part of the Early 

Years’ Formula, both a child-level and setting-level deprivation supplement 
was currently paid but that in future, an increased focus would be placed on 
the child-level deprivation supplement (determined by the Income Deprivation 

Affecting Child Index), so that funding followed individual children identified as 
being affected by deprivation. Another Member queried a recoupment cost of 

-£10,978,001 within the High Needs Block and it was explained that this 
related to the way High Needs providers were paid, with the Department for 
Education covering the first £10k of a High Needs place from recouped funds 

and the Local Authority paying any outstanding balance.  There was a 
significant deficit in the High Needs Block which reflected the experience of 

other local authorities across the country; however, the Government had put a 
Financial Disregard in place which meant that the deficit did not have to be 
counted within the Local Authority’s reserves.  The Local Authority had 

developed a Dedicated Schools Grant Recovery Management Plan in 
consultation with the Department for Education to address this and it was 

anticipated that the Local Authority would reduce the deficit position over time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to approve the 

Dedicated School Grant allocation for 2023/24 and the methodology of 
its distribution, taking into account the views of the Children, Education 
and Families Budget Sub-Committee and the Schools’ Forum. 

 
6   POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 

 
a CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 

DRAFT BUDGET 2023/24  

Report CEF23002 

 

The report considered the Portfolio Holder’s draft 2023/24 Budget which 
incorporated the future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options 
reported to the Council’s Executive on 18 January 2023. Members were 

requested to consider the initial draft budget being proposed and to identify 
any further action that might be taken to reduce cost pressures facing the 

Council over the next four years with a view to the Council’s Executive making 
recommendations to Council on the 2023/24 Council Tax levels.  There were 
still outstanding issues and areas of uncertainty remaining and any further 

updates would be included in the 2022/23 Council Tax report to the meeting 
of the Council’s Executive on 8 February 2023. 

 
In reviewing the report, a Member highlighted a reference to the need to make 
further savings within the Portfolio in future years.  The Head of Finance: 

Children, Education and Families confirmed that consideration might need to 
be given to reducing the scope or level of some services in future years, 

depending on service demand and funding levels.  Service transformation 
would be a key mechanism to deliver such savings via more efficient and 
cost-effective services, and the recent transformation of SEND transport 

provided a good example of a service being delivered more efficiently whilst 
supporting approximately ten young people to build life skills and 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2023 
 

 4 

independence via travel training.  Work was also ongoing to establish a new 
Special Free School in the Borough which was anticipated to provide a much 

needed in-borough offer to Bromley children whilst reducing the number of 
costly out-of-borough placements and associated costs such as SEND 
transport.   

 
With regard to future cost savings, the Local Authority’s first priority would 

always be to its statutory responsibilities; however, it was important to 
understand the dynamic with discretionary services as these were often key to 
reducing the pressure on statutory services, such as through early 

intervention.  Recruitment and retention of in-house social workers would 
remain an area of primary focus including via recruitment fairs and 

international recruitment, and 8-10 international social workers were due to 
start at the Local Authority in Spring 2023.  A Member suggested that offering 
a clear career path in the Local Authority would help attract and retain in-

house social workers and the Director of Children, Education and Families 
confirmed that this was one of the options being considered.  In response to a 

question from a Member, the Director of Children, Education and Families 
advised that work was underway to explore the potential transformation of 
Youth Services into a Community Interest Company that would enable the 

Service to generate an element of commercial income alongside its Local 
Authority funding stream.  Another Member queried the significant budget set 
aside for Total Excluded Recharges and the Head of Finance: Children, 

Education and Families explained that these related to services provided by 
other Local Authority Departments, such as HR or Legal services and that 

further details would be circulated to Members following the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 

 The update on the financial forecast for 2023/24 to 2026/27 be 

noted; 
 

 The initial draft 2023/24 budget be noted as a basis for setting the 
2023/24 budget; and, 
 

 The Council’s Executive be recommended to note the comments 
of the Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 

on the initial draft 2023/24 budget at its meeting on 8 February 
2023. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.16 pm 
 

 
 
 

Chairman
 


